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1. NEW LEGISLATION - MUNICIPAL REFERENDA -"R. S. 33 l Ly THROUGH
~ R. 8. 33:1-47.1 AMENDED - MINIMUM PERIOD BETWEEN REFERENDA ON -
. THE SAME QUESTION EXTENDED FROM. THREE YEARS TO FIVE YELRSO‘

, Assembly Bill No. 378 (Second OfflClal Copy Reprlnt) was
approved by Governor Drlscoll on June 1k, 1949, and thereupon became
P. L. 1949 Chapter 296 : o o

ks last amended prior to P.L. l9h9, ch 296 eaohgofathe indi-
oated flve local optlon sect1ons provided that° ”"_“w_ IR

“Whenever a referendum shall have, been had in any _
‘municipality pursuant to this sectlon, no. further . .
referendum on the same question .shall be held
therein prior to the general election to be held

in such municipality .in the third year thereafter
cocooll (Underscorlng added ) :

. The new Act -- P.L. 1949, ch 296 (effectlve 1mmed1ately),-- amends
each of the five sections so as to change the word wthird year
thereafter® to wfifth year thereafter" ‘

g o L o ~ ERVIN BO.HOCK
Dated: June 243 1949, SRR ’ Dlrectoro_:

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HINDLRING INVESTIGATION - LICENoﬁ :
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS -' CHARGE OF CONCEALING LANDLORDVS INTLR ST,,
IN PERCENTAGE OF INCOME AS RENTAL DISMISSED. . .

' In the Matter of Dlsc1p11nary g,‘,)w.u'
Proceedings against S

E.  GERALD ZUMAN R ?'

T/a SEA BRIGHT YACHT CLUB . )

958 Ocean Avenue R . e
. SeG Brlght I\IO d o g ' ) CONCI.IUSIONS
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- . S AND ORDER-

tion .License CG-1, issued by the )
Borough Council of the Borough.

of Sea Bright, and transferred )
during the pendency of these -

proceedings to , )
VAL ERNIE ’ )

- T/a SEA BRIGHT YACHT CLUB,

for the same premises. I )

Solomon ‘Lautman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant- lloenseeo
William F. Wood quo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic-
Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR

" The defendant pleaded not guilty to Charges alleglng that (1) in
June 1948, he hindered an investigation being conducted by ABC agents
of an- alleged undisclosed interest of John S. Osterstock. in his.
license and business conducted thereunder, and (2) in his several
license applications, he concezled the interest of his landlord in
his license and business conducted thereunder.
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‘ On June 18, 1948 an jBC agent visited the defendant?®s licensed
premises and interviewed him concerning the ownership of his license:
and the business conducted thereunder. The interview proceéded on an
orderly and friendly basis until the defendant was called to the
telephone located in & room on the licensed premises which was used
as an office. While the defendant was thus engaged, the agent opened
a ledger book which was lying on a desk in the office and noticed an
entry therein appearlng under the name of John S. Osterstock, reading
wLiquors $1500%, ‘Before the agent could examine any more than this
one page, the defendant ®picked the bobk up, closed the book, turned
around- and put it in a file and told me (the agent) that it contalned
his personal business and .I had no right to examine that book%. . The -
agent then referred the defendant to the provisions of R.S. 33: 1- 35
which authorize the examinetion of the %#books, records, accounts, .
documents and papers of the licensees or on the licensed premises?® and:
glso enjoin all licensees to "dellltateaageany such inspection and..o
not in any way hinder or delay or cause the hindrance or delay of-
same, in any manner whatsoeverii. The defendant, after reading the
foreg01ng section of the statute, persisted 1n hlS refusal to permit’
the agent to examlne ‘the. redberu

The egent returned to the premlses on June 29, 1948, accompanied
by his immediate’ superior. When the latter. called upon the defendant
to produce the book, the defendant first denied that any such book ‘had
ever existed. Upon further questioning, the defendant stated that the
book “had nothing to do with the. licensed.business®. Being further
pressed, he explained that the entry in the ledger referred:to a .
7?contelrnolated purchase of alcoholic beverages for the licensed busi-
nessi, “which purchase had .not been consummated. When the agents then
demanded that the ledger be produced, the defendant stated that he
“had destroyed the book".

The'defendant.denies‘that he told the ABC agents that he had
destroyed the book and insists that he told them only that he had
destroyed the single page - in the ledger which contained the entry in
question. Assuming this to be s0, the destruction of this page, under
‘the circumstances exhibited herein, would constitute 2 v1olatlon of
the statute. However, I find it dlfflcult to believe this version of
the incident because, in - such case, the agents would naturally have
called for the production of the. book to determine for themselves
whether the single page had been destroyed; and the defendant admits
that he dld not produce the book for their 1nspect10n at ny time.

The proofs are plenary of thc defendant?s guilt on. ‘this charge and
no further reference thereto is necessary other than the follow1ng
testimony. given by the defendant: - :

~wQ Do you still have this ledger book whlch 1s under
discussion today? o
A Yes.
Q Where is it now?
A In my home. '
iy Did you tell your attorney you had that oook°
A He never ssked me.
3 Is there any reason for your not brlnglng it here todey°
A No.¥% .

I find defendant guilty on thedfirst chargec

The b351s of the second charge is -a provision in the lease between
the defendant and the owner; of the property, Sea -Bright Investment Co.
Inc., fixing the rental for. the' premises at 8% "of the gross 1ncome”
received by.the defendant during theé term of the lease.’. The .alleg
tion is that the percentage rental agreement was falsely: concealed by
the defendant s negative answer to Question 30 in the llcense applica-
tlon, which reads: :
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“Has any 1nd1v1dual partnership, corporstion or associa-
tion, other than the cppllcdnt any interest, directly or.
1nd1rectly, in the license. applled for or in the business; to
be conducted under said license?¥

‘ There is no provision in the Alcoholic: Beverage Law, or the State
rules and regulations, which specifically prohibits a licensee from
agreeing to pay his landlord a rental based upon a percentage of the
profits or income of the licensed business. It is true that the
statute interdicts the creation of an interest whereby any person
other than the licensee exercises, or attempts to exercise, any of
the rights or privileges of the license.  See R.. 5. -33:l- 26 . Appro-

- briately framed questions seeking to elicit such information are,
therefore, properly included in llcense applications.

‘Where a lease provides for a rental based upon a percentage of
the profits, as distinguished from income, the present application -
forms include a suitable.question for ellcltlng this information.’

See Question 31, Bulletin 650, p. 4. . Such an errangement, based upon
profits, therefore need not bc revealed in answer to present Ques-~
tion 3CG. Parity of reasoning 1mpels the conclusion that an -arrange-
ment based upon percentage of income may llkew1se be properly omitted
from any answer to Questlon 30, i

‘Falrness to licensees requlres that they should riot be held
responsible for falllng to reveal informdtion which may not reason-
ably be said to be ‘calleéd for in responsé to any question in the .
application. Cf. Re Brenner, Bulletin 399, Item 5. If it is deemed
that all rental agreements based upon a percentage of income shall be
disclosed in order to determine whether an interest in the license or

' business conducted thereunder is thereby created, an. approorlatcly
worded questlon w1ll be included in futurc oppllcatlons°

Under the circumstances, the second charge is dismissed.

The determlnatlon of the approprlote penalty to be meted out on
the first charge herein has given me soime concern. Where, during the
course of an investigetion being made by ABC agents, the licensee
destroys records pertaining to the licensed business, a permissible
inference may be drawn that the destruction was. of evidence material
to the ‘allegation under investigation. Cf. Re Majestic Wine & Spirits,
Inc., Bulletin 600, Item 1. Such inference may be ‘fortified by other
evidence suff1c1ently weighty to werrant & penalty commensurate with
that whic¢h would normally have been imposed if the allegation under
investigation had resulted in a cherge against the licensee and a
flndlng of guilt thereon. ihether the principle shall be epplied in a
given case depends, of course, upon all of the facts. After careful
consideration of the entire record I find that the evidence is insuf-
ficient to warrant the application of the principle herein, especially
since the entry in the book was observed by the agent prlor to - its
alleged destruction. Under all of the attendant circumstances, I shall
suspend. the license for a period of ten days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of June, 1949,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, heretofore
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Brlght to i
E. Gerald Zuman, t/z Sea Bright Yacht Club, 958 Ocean Avenue, Sea
Bright, and transferred during the pendency of these procecdlngs to
Val Ernie, t/a -Sea Bright Yacht Club, for the same premises, be and
the same 1s hereby suspended for a perlod of ten (10) days, commencing
at 3300 a.m. June 20, 1949, and terminating at 3300 a.m. June 30, 1949

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PIN BALL MACHINE - POSSESSING LOTTERY
TICKETS ON LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSL SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS - LESS
5 FOR PLE4,

In the Matter of D1501pllnary )
Proceedlngs agalnst ‘ v

PETER T. BRADLEY . . Lo o
County Rd. & Del. & e . R° ) st .+ 'CONGCLUSIONS:
Secaucus, N. Jo, - N o  AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-~

tion License C-20, issued by the )

Town Council of the Town of :

Secaucus. )

Peter T. Bradley, Defendant llcensee Pro Se ‘ ' -

Edward Fs Ambrose, nsq 5 appearlng for DlVlSlon of ﬁlcohollc
. g : : Beverage Controla- e

BY,THF‘DIRECTOR"

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleglnu (1) that he-
allowed, permltted and suffered a bagatelle or pin ball machine on
his llcensed premises, 'in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations

~No. 20, &and (2) that he possessed on his licensed premises tickets or
partlclpatlon rlghts in a lottery, in. v1olatlon of Rule 6 of Stete
Regulatlons Noo,20 )

. The machlne is a p1n ball machlne w1th1n the rulings of the o
Division... Cf. Re Durachko, Bulletin 84k, Item 9. While defendant
disclaims any knowledge of the lottery tickets -~ a drawing for a
television set - the tlckets were in hlS posse851on on the llcensed
premises. : :

- Defendant has- no pnlor odJudlcated record. I shall” euSpend the
license for the minimum period for-each .charge: . ten days for charge
one (Re Carteret Club, Bulletin 672, Item 12) and five days for charge
two (Re Villotto nggln Post #67, Bulletin: 750, Item 9), and remit
five days theresf for the pleao Tﬂlo will leave a net. suspension“of
ten dqys° i . S ' L S

nccordlnaly, 1t 1s on thlS lutn dey of June 1949

ORDLRnD that Plenary Retall Consunptlon Llcense -C= 20, issued by"
the Town Council of the Town-of Secaucus to Peter T. - Bradley, for
premises County Rd. & Do L. & W. R. R., Secaucus, be and the same lS»
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 2300 .
8ol June 20, 19&9, and termlnotlng at 2 00 a. ma, June 30 1949

ERﬂIN Io.‘OCK‘
Dlrector°
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Lo APPELLATE DECIoIONS - PLRRY Ve ELIZABETHD

JAMES D PERRY ' :)'
' ' Appellant o ;
-vs- o ON LPPEAL

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ). «! i~  CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY ' = SR
OF ELIZABETH, . )

-Respondentot )
Edward L. whelan, Jre, Esqa Attorney. for Aopellanto
- Louis P. Longobardi, Esq.,- Attorney for Respondent. :
Jullus R° Pollatschek Esqo, Attorney for Union County Retail quuor
- Stores Assoc1atlon, an ObJectorg

BY THE DIRECTOR°

This is an appeal from the denial of appellent”s applloatlon for
a plenary retail distribution license for premises at 1034 East Grand
Street, Ellzabetho

Respondent denied the- appllcatlon because "the llcense applied
for is within 1500 feet of existing licenses and is restricted by a
City ordinance adopted May 5, 1947%, The evidence shows, and appel—
lant admits that his premises are within l5OO feet of at least six
existing licensed premises. Appellant however, contends that the
city ordinance does not apply to the issuance of & plenary retail
distribution license and that, therefore, the action of respondent
Was erroneous. : :

The pertinent part of the ordinance in questlon is as followsg

WSECTION 1. That the resolutlon eStdblluhlng the l5OO foot
rule be amended to read as followso '

- #No license for the sale and consumption :of alcoholic bev-
erages whatsoever, excepting renewals, shall be granted for
any licensed premises within the area of a circle having a
radius of 1500 feet, and having for its central point an
existing licensed premises, excepting, however, that a club.
license may be issued to any veterans post, unit or sub-
division chartered by any national veterdns organizdtion

- which has been approved by the National Veterans Administra-

- tion of the United States, .and entirely composed of honorably
discharged members of ‘the armed forces of” eny war.®

Rev1sed Statutes, 33 1-12° prov1des for the various types of
retail licenses, including plenary. retail distribution licenses, for
- the*sale of.aleoholic beverages for on-premises:consumption, off-
premises consumption, or both. I am unable to.- -agree. with appellant?s
contention that the ordinance is 1ndpp11Ceble in-its terms, to". .-
plenary retail distribution licenses.® ol ST

Appellant'contends, further,; thdat the ordinance does not apply
and was not intended to apply to plénary retalil distribution licenses
because of a difference in language.ibetween.the ordinance and the °
city®s resolution (adopted by the MUnlclpal Board of Alcoholic Bever-
age Control on October: '23,. 1935, and approved by the. City-Council on

November 6, 1935) Wthh 1t amended° lhdt resolutlon reed ‘in
‘pertinent . part° oo : S A
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“Ee it Resolved, that no licensé whatsoever, excepting
renewals, shall be granted for any premises within . the area .-
of 2 circle having a radius of 1500 feet and having as its
central point an existing licensed premises.®

In Burns V. Elizabeth, Bulletin 794, Item 5, the pre01se ques-
tion was before me and I found that the 1947 ordinance’ amending the
1935 resolution, was intended to exempt only the indicated club:
licenses from the effect of the 1500 foot rule. No reason appears
why a different result should be reached in the bresent case. Thus,
respondent®s action is affirmed.

Lccordlogly, it is, on thls ‘16th day of June 1949

ORDERED that the actlon of’ respondent bevand the shme is hereby
affirmed, and the appeal be zand the same 1is hereby dlsmlssed°

ERWIN B, HOCK
-Director.: =

5. APPELLATE DECISIONS - JEWhINSOh Vo PQINT PLEASANT BE@QHO

MARY B. JENKINSON, ORLO B. .. ') '
JENKINSON and ALICE J. RIPLEY,

4 Lppellunts, ) , L | ‘
"VS;‘ .- R - ) P ... ON ALPPEAL .

. o CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE j o S
BORCUGH OF POINT PLEASANT BEACH,

Resoondento P

Edwin P. Longstreet, Esqs, Attorney for Appellant. ' -

Stanley Herbert, qu , hssociate Counsel for Appellant.

W. Douglas Blalr, Esqg., Attorney for Respondent.

Elvin Re 8immill, Esq.,~Attorney. for Objectors. = = - '

Sidney. Slmandl Esq° lttorney Ffor ObJ@CtOTb9 Ocean- County Tgvern
. A05001 tlono»‘

BY THE DIRECTOR: o i_:%

Thls is an appeal from tho actlon of respondent whereby it
denied appellants? application for & transfer“of their plenary’ retail
- consumption license +to include: premlses then* under construction at
the north end of the beach, east of the boardwelk, and ‘also a storage
room west of the boardwalk gituated adjacent‘to the present licensed
premises, iooated in the Borouvh of P01nt Pleosant Beach.

Appellqnts«allege “in substance that the actlon of the respon-
dent .in denying. appellant v appllcetlon To trdnsfer was arbltrary and
unreasonable because there is:a need for and a convenlence to be .
served. by an -additional outlet lat tn@ prOposed prem;ses° o

The testimony shows that the premlsee under construction consist
of a pavilion to:be located edst of the bourdwak2 approx1mqtely 2300
feet from the present llcensed premlseso"

Orlo B Jenklnson one of the c1ppellants her01n, conten&stnat'
the great 1nflux of peoole to the munlclnallty in question durlng the
summer segson.of 1948 is sufficient reason to establish the need for
an outlet at the proposed site to permit the sale of alcoholic
beverages. He further testified that only beer is sold at the present
licensed premises, and that the sale of alcoholic beverages woulo be
restrlcted to beer et the new pavilion.
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Mayor George Makin testified that, although he was not required
to vote on the application’ for transfer of the appellants® license,
he is in favor of added facilities for the sale of beer being: granted
to appellants so that they may edequately operate ‘their business. He
further testified that he based his{opinion on the "great change in
the populatlon of the summer and winter months®, a population of

3, OOO in w1nter and between 20,000 and 30,000 in eummer,

" Councilmeén John Bogen and Emil Zezula, who voted in favor of the
transfer of the license to include the new premises, testified that,.
~in their opinion, the pr1v1lege of selling beer at the proposed" prem_
ises would be a convenience to the persons using the north end of the

beach. Councilmen Zezula, when asked whether he thought that an
outlet at the new locestion was & public .necessity, stated, “I don't
know as_I should say it is.a publig negessity®, and then stAted that
the. publlc would be better eerved 1f eald outlet were permltted

The testimony of four Coun01lmen who voted agalnst the trcnsfer
of the license to include the other premises weas substantially in
agreement that, because of other licensed premises at not too grest
a distance from the proposed .site, ;there-was no-need for an addi- |
tionmal outlet at the location in questlon° ‘Furthermore;,  they testi-

fied that in their Judgment the -application, made to 1nclude premises

2300 :feet distant from appellants? Ppresent premises, was hot for a
transfer of & licensé€, but rather, in effect, an- oppllcatlon for a
new license. They Iurther testified that the 1ssuance of a license
for the location desired would be prohibited by a’ provision contained
in Paragraph 2, Section L4, of the borough?s ordinance, adopted
September 12, lohOo The provision reads: %No Plenary Retail Con-
sumption llcense .excepting renewals of licenses presently outstand-

. ing,-shall be 1ssued for or transferred to any portidh of that” area
of ‘the Borough of Point Pleasant-Beach lying East- of- Ocean hvenue,
the said Ocean Avenue extending from the Manasquan River Southerly to
the Borough of Bay Head.% . (The provision was supplemented by an
ordinance; adopted June 26 1947, ontalnlng an- exceptlon inapplic-
able in the circumstances here present, ln fdvor of hotels “having
flfty or more uleeplng rooms ) - aa

- The 1ndlcoted 19hO ordlnance prohlblted and prohlblte the trans-

fer sought° ' ' , , , . S
- To the 1mmedlate merlts, eptrt from the p01nt tnat a gruntlne of

the transfer would have been in contravention of the ordinances A .

- transfer-of é&n alcoholic beverage liceuse is not''a rlght ‘inherent in
the license, but is rather a pr1v1lege which the-issuing euthority
may grant or deny in: the exercise of a reasoneble dlscretlonc. ihere
the transfer i$ dénied on reasonable grounds’y ‘such action will be . . .
affirmed. :Trid Bar: Corporatlon Voo Hightstown, Bulletln 776 Ttem 1.
The burden-of*proof is upon the appellant to ghow ‘that the’ action- of .
respondent”“in denying the transfer . was., erbltrery or: unreesonableoj
Henderson v. Gloucester, Bulletin 542,:Ttem"” 2°f There is nothlng pre-
sented herein to indicate that respondent ‘was eroltrary Or unreason=-
eble in 1ts determlnetlon, or- 1nsp1red by 1mproper motlveson; S

The denlel of the appllcatlon is sustalned end the appeal there—
from w1ll be dlsmlssedc,‘ , S

ey )‘ o

Accordlngly, it is, on- thls léth day offJune }LQA

ORDERLD thet the esction: of respondent be: end the same is hercby
affirmed and the appeal: hereln be end the same 1s hereby dismissed.

ERNIN B HOCK
Director.
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6. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MONLSSOV Ve LAKEWOODo

OUIS MONESSON tradlng asi )
MONESS@NVS LIQUOR SHOP, '

Appellant ‘ : : S
- ) . ON APPEAL = - -
-Vs- CPNCLUSIONS AND ORDER
' o S I SR ' _
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE L A
.TONNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD ;~u o o

Respondenta )
Edwerd M. Rothsteln Esqo and Joseph’ L Cltta Esq° Attorneys for
S Appellanto.
James Jo Myers, Esqo, Lttorney for Respondentu

BY THE DIPECTOR°‘

Thls is an appeal from the revocatlon of appellant?s plenary
retall consumption license issued for'premises at 428 Clifton Avenue,
Lakewood.  The license was. revoked by respondent after it found appel-
lant guilty in a disciplinary proceeding on a charge of selling ’
alcoholic beverages to a person actually or apparently intoxicated,
and allow1ng, permitting and sufferlng such person to consume alco—
‘holic beverages on the licensed premlses, in V1olatlon of Rule 1- of :
State Regulatlons No. 20, R

Appellant alleges that he is not gullty of the charges preferred
against him, and that the penalty imposed by respondent is excessive
and represents an abuse of sound dlscretlona,

At ‘the hearing here;n an 1nvest1gat0r of the DlVlSlon of Alco-
holic Beverage Control-testified that’he entered appellantis premises
at'about,leE' oM. On January 5, 1949; that-he observed at the bar a
patron (VlCtOP) who was cursing and swearing and whose speech was -
incoherent; that shortly thereafter he saw the appellant, who was then
acting as bartender, serve a drink of. whiskey and a glass of beer to
Victor and collect the sum of $1.90 from Victor; that he, the agent,
seized the glass of beer as evidence after Victor had consumed the
glass of whiskey. Two police officers of the Township of Lakewood,
who arrived shortly thereafter in response to a call from the 1nvest1-
gator testified that in thelr oplnlon Vlctor was 1ntox1cated

Lppellant testlfled that he had relleved his bartender, OakesB at
about 12:45 pesm. and admits that he served the drinks to Victor.'
Incidentally, it appears that he over-charged this patron.the sum of
forty cents for' these and other “drinks ordered by this patron ‘for
himself and two companions. Appellant alleges, however, that’ Vlctor_
did not appear to. him to be intoxicated at the time::the drinks were.
served, and this patron testified that he remembered everything that
happened durlng that day. It appears from the testimony -of the bar-
tender, Oskeég, that Victor had been on the licensed premises
contlnuously from 10:00 a.m...and had:run up & .bill of $10.00 for
drinks served to himself and hlS companions before the licensee took
over at approximately 12:45 p.m. Considéring all the evidence, and
espec1ally the evidence of . the investigator:as to the actions of the
patrom prior to ‘the time the drinks were served, I am satisfied that
Victor was actually or apparently intoxicated at the time the drinks
were served to, and. consumed by, ‘him. -; Hence, I shall affirm the
action of respondent in flndlng appellant gullty as charged.

1
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As to penalty: During the 1942-43 fiscal year respondent’ sus-
pended appellantfis license for a period of twenty days for sales of
alcoholic beverages to intoxicated persons. On March 12, 1945, the
Commissioner suspended appellant’s license for the balance of its
term after appellant herein had pleaded non vult to a second charge
alleging that he sold alcoholic beverages to an.inpoxicated persongg
Re Monesson, Bulletin 657, Item 2. This violetion, ‘therefore, is-a’
third v1olatlon for selllng to intoxicated persons.

The penalty to be administered in a local disciplinary proceed~
ing rests prlmarllv within the sound discretion of the local issuing
authority. On appeal the penalty will be reduced only under unusual
circumstances. Starr v. Clementon, Bulletin 381, Item 23 Creston
Holding Co., v. Belleville, Bulletin 544, Item 2. At the hearing
herein Committeemen Miller and Armstrong testified that they voted to
revoke the license because of appellant?s previous record and because
-of other complaints they had received ageinst him. At the time of
the hearing Committeeman Burdge, who had voted to revoke the license,
was confined to his home because of illness.. However, an. affidavit

" executed by him was presented at the hearing, wherein he says: WIf I
were to judge this case solely on the sworn testimony given and the

- consideration of his two previous violations, I would not have recom-
mended a permanent revocation but would have voted for a lesser
penalty in the nature of a substantial suspension®. At the hearing
below Committeeman Curtis refrained from voting and it appears from
his affidavit presented at the hearing that he refrained from voting
because ®I felt that permanent revocation is a too severe penelty“
Committeeman Johnson, who. voted for revocation, did not appear at he
hearing hereln° '

Under all these circumstances,. and. in view of the fact that
statements made by certein residents.at. the hearing below as to -
unsatlsfactory conditions in the same neighborhood, where at least
two other licensed premises are locatea, were apparently considered
improperly because this was a hearing on a charge and not a hearing
on a -renewal appllcatlon I have decided to remand the case to
respondent solely upon the question of the proper penalty to be
imposed. If respondent on reconsideration decides to revoke the
license, then, of course, the license may not be renewed for the
coming fiscal year. On the other hand, if respondent on reconsider-
ation decides to modify the revooation to a substantial suspension,

~then the license, in the discretion of the respondent, may be renewed
_provided that tne renewal is granted subJect to Sold Quspen51on or any
‘unexpired portion thereof. ; -

kccordingly, it'is;“on this l7thvday of June, 1949,

ORDERED *thHat the action of respondent in finding appellant
guilty be and the same is hereby affirmed, and the case is remanded to
-respondent solely for the’ purpose of con51der1ng ‘the proper penalty
to be 1moosedo : _ S

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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7o DISCIPLINARY PROC?EDINGS - SALL AND nDVuRTISING OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES BELOW FATR TRADL MININUM IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO. 30 - PRIOR RDCORD‘" LICuNSE SUQPENDLD FOR, 15 DEYS,
LESS 5 FOR PLEA L , S SRR :

In tne Matter of D1801pllnary ')fa ;;}l -w.v o S
Proceedlngs against .. - . A,J_,~;»j}¢ c L tam e TR

CLARENCE , MESSTAH. NURSE( B T
T/& TIMBUKTU ., wv's ovivw o)
-1606-8 Arctic Avenue ..
Atlantlc Clty, Ns Jc,

CONCLUSIONS =
AND ORDER '

.holder of Plenary Retail Consump—
tion License C-26, issued by the: 0. .

. Board..of Comm1551oners of the. l”liﬂfﬁ.‘g Coas
City of Atlentic City.. = .- '.}' by

AClarence Messiah Nurse Defendant— llcensee Pro Se. .
Nllllam Fozfood Esq., appearlng fior D1v151on of Alcohollc
: e Beverage Controlofm~

BYATHﬁ'bIR“CTOR”

Defendant has pleaded non vult o charges alleglng that he sold
alcoholic .beverages.at retail below the minimum consumer prlce and
advertised alcoholic beverages for.sale at retail at a price less
than the said minimum consumer price, in violation of Rule 5 of State
Regulations No. 30. ‘ ‘ '

On May 4, 1949, two egents of the State DlVlSlon of Alcohollo
Beverage Control purcnesed from.the licensee a h/S ‘quart bottle of
Calvert Special Blended Jhlskey for -the price or sum.of $3.50. On
April 30, 1949, defendant advertised in the Atlcntlc Clty Press said
Calvert Spec1al for sale at retail for thé price af 93 50 per L4/5
quart. The minimum consumer price.for said item. is $3.60, as dis-
closed in the list of- such prlces,_efiect1Ve Aorll l 1949 ‘

" The minimum penalty fOr Feir Trade v1olat10ns 1s tcn days°
Cf. Re Markow1tz Bullet;n 792, Item . 9 . L

, Defendant has - a prlor recordo In 19L5 his llcense was suspended
for fifteen days for 2 dissimilar violation. See Bulletin 680, Item 7.
Under the circumstances, I shall suspend his license for fllteen days
and remit five days for the pleg,. lecv1ng a neu suspension of ten days-

Accordingly, it is, on.this l7th day; of June, 949,

.ORDE RbD that Plenary Retall Consumptlon ;cense C-26, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the Clty of Ltlantic City to Clarence
Messiah Nurse, t/a Timbuktu, for premises 1606-8 ALrctic Avenue,
Atlantic Gity, be end the seme is hereby suspended for = Derlea of ten
{10) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. June 21, 1949, and terminating at
the expiration of the license, namely, at midnight June 30, 1949.

ERWIN B, HOCK
Director.
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APPELLATE DLCISIONS - OSIECKY v. SEA BRIGHT AND OCEAN DRIVE -
OPERATING CO. . b .

WILLIAM OSIECKY and EMILY )
OSIECKY; ~

;Appellants, : )

~vs= | y . ON APPEAL

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
OF SEL BRIGHT, and OCEAN DRIVE ) -
OPERATING CO.,

Respondentsa

‘Milton M. & Adrlan M. Unger, Bsqs., by Sidney Jaffe Esq.,

. Attorneys for Appellants° : : :
Ao denry Giordano, Esqey. Attorney for Respondent Mayor and Council.
Qulnn Doremus, McCue & Russell, Esqgs., by Vincent J. McCue, Esq.,
, Attorneys for Respondent Ocean Drlve Operating Coo

BY THE DIRLCTOR°

The respondent Borough Council granted the appllcatlon of the
respondent, Ocean Drive Operatlng Co., for a plenary retail consump-
tion llcense for premises at 103 Ocean Avenue, Sea Brighto ~ Hence
this appeal.. : ' .

The prior proceedings leadlng up to the approval of thls appll-
cation are fully reported in Bulletin 832, Item 12. Briefly, it may
be stated that when the corporate llcenseaapplled for two separate
transfers of its license during the last llcen51ng year to premises

more than 1200 feet from its present location, both transfer applica-

tions were ‘denied and, on appeal, the denials were sustained. See
Bulletin &12, Item 12° Subsequently, the corporation applied for
relief under the provisions of R. S. 33:1-12.18, which authorize the
filing of.an application for new license desplte the stateéwide limi-
tation, and this relief was granted. See Bulletin 817, Item 2. On
October 6, 1948, the corporationf®s application for a license at its
present location was denied by a vote of 2 to 1. On appeal, the
application was remanded to the Borough Council for further action
because of the reasons appearing therelno See Bulletln 8§32, Item 12°

Upon recdnsider tion of the application on February 23, 1949
it was granted by a vote of 4 to 1. The appellants, who" hold a

.license for premises about 20 feet distant from that of respondent

corporation, object to the issuance of the license because of the
number of other licensed establishments in the vicinity. Assuming, .
arguendo, that the appellants? objections would be sound if the ’
respondent s premlses were operated as an ordlnary tavern, the objec-
tion loses force in the light of the testimony given by the four -
Councilmen who voted to approve the appllcatlono From their testi-

mony, as well as that of the. vice-president of: the respondent lﬂcen-by'

see, it eppears that the premises of ‘the corporate respondent is.

'-operated 2s a hotel, containing 50 sleeplng rodms, - and that at the

time the appllcatlon was granted, LO of those rooms were prepared for
occupancy. In addition, the premises is operated as a restaurant ‘and

has facilities for catering to banquets, dances, wedding partles, and

the like. There is only. one other hotel with restaurant -in the muni-
cipality which, however, caters to a more expensive clientele. . The
appellants? hotel is’ not operated on the same level as that of the o
respondent and, although serv1ng sandw1ches, does not conduct a res-
taurant there, :

Under the 01rcumstances, 1t was W1th1n the sound dlscretlon of
the local issuing authority to determlnc whether: the appllcetlon
should be granted. The appellant, upon whom rests the burden of
proof, has failed to demonstrate that the sction of the respondent
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Council was so unreasonableé ‘arid arbitrary as to constitute an-abuse
of such discretion. Its action, therefore, must be sustalned

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of June /49

ORDERED that the petltlon of appeal be and the same 1s hereby
dismissed. S

ERWIN B HOCK
' Dlr:ector°

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE. OF ALCOHOLIC BLVERAGES DURING - -
PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF.STATE REGULATIONS NO. 36 -
PERMITTING MINOR (HOLDER OF 'EMPLOYMENT. PERKIT) TQ SELL- ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES - PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPS OF TIME -

.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYQ, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEFDINGS - SALE OF - ALCOHOLIC BLVthGLS 'BY MINOR
PERMITTEE CONTRARY TO CONDITIONS OF PERMIT - PERMIT SUSPEND“D FOR ]
30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR FLEA.

In the Matter of. D15¢1p11nery - )~;
Proceedlngs agalnst T -

'EARL W. YEIDE » - ‘

T/2 YEIDE'S DELICATESSEN )

- 1382 Morris Avenue o PR
Union; - N. J., U }_')

Holder of Plcnery Retell Dlstfl— )
bution License  D=13, issuéd by’ thej”‘
Township Commlttee of the Townshlp:“*f

of Union, SN L "* CONCLUSIONS. .
JORN . ALLXANDER WILSON - N . -AND ORDERS
980 Lorraine Avenue . - . S :
Union, N. J., - L 5

Holder of Employment Permlt No. llOO
issued by the State Commissioner of . )_;;j
hlcoholic Beverage Control.

Earl W. Yeide, Defendont llcensee Pro. Se. :

John Alexander Wilson, Defendont permlttec ‘Pro Se. Co b

Edward F _Ambrose Esq° appearlng for DlVlSlon of Alcoholic L
o : beverage Controlo-u

BY THE DIRE CTOR°'“1 L vfffﬁ,n;r-m-

Defendant llcensee pleads non vult to churgcs of (1) selllng
alcoholic beverages on. uednesddy, May 25;" 1949, a4t about 7:1l5 a.me,
in violation of ‘Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38; and (2) permitting
an employee John Alexander Wilson, a minor, to sell qlCOhOllC bevcr
ages, 1n v1olat10n of Rule 2 of State Reguletlons No l3 :

G Defendant oermlbt ee, nlneteen years of agc who holds an employ-
ment- permit, pleads non: vult to a charge- of sclllng end serving alco- -
holie bevereges ‘contrary to the condltlons upon:which his permit was .
issued. See. Rule- 10(a) of State Regulations. No. 13. Both proceedlngs
will be considered and dlsposed of Hereln since: they erose out of the
same incident. :

lhe flle in the 1nstent case dlscloses that defendant llcexnsee
opersates.a delicatessen store. Qn the morning in'question, at ebout-
7315 dels, an ABC agent ordered some merchandlse from the defenaant-(
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permlttee and at the same time, inquired of the defendant-licensee
whether he could have. some cold cans ‘of beer. When told: by:
defendant-licensee that he could have the- beer, the ABC agent ordered
twelve 12-ounce cans. The defendant-licensee put the cans of beer in
2 paper bag, placed it on the counter, and then walked away. The
defendant-permittee placed a bag containing the other merchandise on
the counter, calculated the amount of money due from the “customert
for all the items including the cans of beer, and accepted payment
therefor. _ L

A Limited Retail Distribution License held by defendent-licensee
in 1944 was suspended by the local issuing authority for five days,
effective January 3, 1944, after a retail inspection disclosed that :
he had chilled beer in an icebox on the licensed premlsesa Because
of "the time elapsed, I shall not consider the prlor record in f1x1ng
the penalty herein. : ,

Under the circumstances, I shall suspend the llcense of -
defendant-licensee for a period of twenty-five days, less flve days?
remission for the plea entered herein, or a net suspension of twenty
days. I shall suspend the permit issued to John Alexander Wilson
for a period of thirty days, less five deys for the plea, or a net
suspension of twentyaflve deys. Re Trenz, Bulletin 736, Item 2.

Accordlngly, 1t 15, on this 20th day of June 1949,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Dlstrlbutlon License D- 13, issued by
the Township Committee of the Townshlp of Union to Earl W. Yeide, °
Yeide's Delicatessen, for premises 1382 Morris Avenue, Union, be
ond the same is hereby suspended for the balance.of its term, effec-
-~ tive June 28, 1949, at 9: 00 a.m.; and it is further :

ORDERED that if any license be 1ssued to, this. licensee, or any
other person, for the premises in questlon, for the. 1949-50 fiscal =
year, such license shall be under suspension until 9:00 a.m. July 18
1949; and it is further

ORDEREDrthet if any employment permit be issued by the State .
Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control to John Alexander Wilson for-
the 1949-50 fiscal year, said permit shall be under suspension from
9:00 a.m. July 18, 1949 until 9:00 ﬁomo hugust 12, 1949.

ERWIN B. HOCK
" Diréctor.
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lO°'7DISCIPLINARY "PROCE EBINGS “““ SALE.AND ADVERTISING :OF:-ALCOHOLIC:
___ BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR" TRADE MINIMUM IN-VIOLATION:OQF RULE 5 OF :

© 7~ STATE REGULATIONS ‘NO. 30‘- PRIOR RvCORD -.LICENSE SUSPLNDhD FOR
HET200 DAyu, LESS 5 FOR PLEAO : L

In the Matter of D1561p11nary ﬁf)7*7
PrOCeedlngs dgglnst ' e

MONTCLAIR FOOD COMPANY INC i
517 Bloomfield Avenue‘ ' ) . CONCLUSIONS

Montclelr, N J°9g,. vetﬁe;@ ;3idfﬁ;ﬁr;’y F'AND'ORDERp.T :
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- *ffV' :91( | S .
bution License ‘D-11, issued by ) -
" the Board- of Comm1551oners of e T :
the Town of Montclair.. )

- e me wm M e e ma em e ee e wme e wm em e e

Montclalr Food Company, Inco, Defendent licensee, by George - d.

' - ' R Chaee President. -

'Jllllam Fe'Wood qu ; appearlng for DlVlSlOn of Alcoholic: Beverage
_ e S Controlo- o

BY THE DIRECTOR: S :e*“QjQ;;*'*;- -

. en
P

Defendant has pleaded non vult to.charges alleging that it sold
and advertised for sale alcoholic b beverages at retail below the
minimum consumer prlce in Vlolat;on of Rule. 5 of State Regulations
No. 30, . ". o ) R :

. _ On May 19 10h9 defendant dvertlsed in. the Montclalr Tlmes,
Martini & Ros51 Vermouth for- sole at retall at the price of. 42 52
On said day agents of the State Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
purcncsed from defendant's. clerk in defendant?s licensed premlses a
30-ounce bottle of said alcohollc beverdge at said prlce_, The minimum
consumer price for said item was $2.59 as dlsclooed in the llst of
such prlces effective Abrll 1, 1949, : S

The. minimum penalty for Feir Trade violations is ten days.
Re MdeOWltZ Bulletin 792,.TItém 9. " In. lohé defendant?s license was
suspended. by me for & net perlod of five daYS after & plea of non
vult to a similer charge. See Bulletln Thl, Item 9 9. .. The President
of defendant corporation alleges that “the violation was due to an
error m&de in restocking shelves after extensive alterations of the
licensed premises. £ violation of the Fair Trade Regulations is
serious even if due to a mistake. .Re Grant Lunch Corp., Bulletin 517,
ITtem 3. Grant Lunch Corp. v. Driscoll, 129 N.J.L., 40&. Under the
circumstances I shall suspend the llcense for twenty daygo Remitting
five days because of the plea will leave a net suspension of fifteen
ddys °

Accordingly,,it is, on this 21st day of June, 1949,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-11, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Montclair to Montclair Food
Company, Inc., for premises 517 Bloomfield Avenue, Montcleir, be end
the same is hereby suspended for the balance of 1ts term, effective at
.9:00 a.m. June 28, 1949; end it is further

ORDERED that, if any license be issued to this licensee or any
other person for the premises in question for the 1949-50 licensing
year, such license shall be under suspension until 9:00 s.m. July 13,

1949.

ERWIN B. HOCK
" Director.
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = ILHICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ' ' '

JAMES DUFFY S S )
T/a DUFFY*'S TAVERN )  CONGLUSIONS

Highway #35 ‘ 3 : ' AND ORDER
Madison Township )

P.0. Lawrence Harbor N, Jo,

Holder of ' Plenary Retall Consump-'

tion License C-5, issued by the - )

Township Commlttee of the Township

of Nadlson°

Benjamln Klelnberg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant llcenseeo

William F. Wood, Esqe., appear1ng for Division ‘of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR

, Defendant has. pleeded non vult to a charge alleglng that, in
violation of Rule 28 of State Regulations No. 20, he poseessed one
L/5 quart bottle labeled #Canadian Club Blended anadlan Whisky®,
which bottle bore a label which did not truly describe its contentsa

On May 24, 1949, an ABC agent tested twenty-seven opened bottles
of alcoholic beverages on defendant’s premises and seized the bottle
mentioned in the charge when the contents thereof appeared to be off
color. Subsequent analysis by the Division Chemist established that
the contents of the selzed bottle dld not conform with the description
thereof on the label,

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend hlé
license for the minimum of fifteen days, less five days for the plea,
leaving a net suspension of ten days. See Bulletln 836, Item 6.

hccordingly, it is, on this 21st day of June, 1949,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5,.issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Madison to James Duffy,
t/a Duffy's Tavern, Highway #35, Madison Township, be and the same is
hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effectlve at 2:00 a.m.
June 22, 1949: and it is further ‘ R

ORDERED "that if any license be 1ssued to thls llcensee or any
other person for the premises in question for the 1949-50 fiscal year,
such license shall be under suspension until 2300 a.m. July 2, 1949.

" ERWIN B. HOCK. .
Director.
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12. . TRANSPORTATION INSIGNIA = ALCOHOL.PERMITS AND BLANKET nNPLOYMENT
'PERMITS - EXTENDED TO JULY 15, 1949. .

, . June 24, 1949.
NOTICE TO ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITIES:

Transportation Insignia, Special Permits to possess and sell
alcohel at retail, Special Elanket Employment Permits and Special
Permits to employ Caddies and Pin Boys expire at midnight, June 30,
194L9. New Insignia and the above mentioned types of permits must be
obtained for such.transportation and emplovments for the flSCal yedr
beginning July 1lst. : : ,

In many instances, certification of the issuance of licenses has
not been received from clerks of municipal issuing authorities. Due
to the consequent delay, a large number of retail llcensees will be
without new Insignia or permits on July lst. ‘

It would be unfair to retallerg who have obtained licenses and
applied for Trensportation, Insignia and Special Permits,.to deprive
them of dellvery privileges or keep some person out of work because
of this omloelon beyond their power to control.

I have therefore, granted an extension of 1948-49 Insignia,
Special Alcohol Permlts, Special Blanket Employment Permits and
Special Permits. to.- employ Caddies and Pin Boys to midnight, July 15,
1949 ‘to, those lictensees who have beern 1ssued licenses- for the fiscal
year beglnnlnp duly 1, 1949. -

_ BUT at the explratlon of this exten31on the law will be enforced
and arrests made. :

ERWIN B.' HOCK
Director.

13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Sea-Cal-Frank Corporation

LO5 Lexington Lve., New York, N. Y. .
Application filed June 21, 1949 for Plendrv Mholesole License for
fiscal year commencing July 1, 1949.

Eastern Motor-Dispatch Inc.

State Route 29 and Bell Ave., Union, N. J. = . .
Appllcatlon filed June 22 194 for Transportatlon Llcense for”
fiscal year commen01ng Juiy 1, 49 - :

Lcnger Transport Corps. - '

86 Colden St., Jersey City, N. J.
Applicetion filed June 22, 1949 for Trensportatlon License . for
fiscal year commenc1ng July 1, 1949. - : :

Rodgers Votor Lines Inc.

254 Jefferson St., Cor. Jefferson & Oliver Sts., Newark, N. J.
Application filed June 24,.1949 for Trensportation Llcense for
fiscal year commencing July 1, 1949.

McKesson Imports, Inc.
759 Summer fve., Newark, N. J.
tpplicetion filed June 27, 1949 for transfer of Plenary Wholesale
License W-4L9 from McKesson Liquor Co., for 1949-50 fiscal year.
Quality Importers, Inc.
350 Fifth Ave., New York, N. Y.
Lpplication for Plenary Wholesale License filed June 28, 1949, for
fiscal year commencing July 1, 1911,9° :

New Jersey Siate wmnary < ,
» y , Lo At ;; 23”}{}

T7 "Directof.



